

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE)	
ELECTRICITY et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-08164-VEC
)	
AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity)	
as Chair of the New York Public Service)	
Commission, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs’ Field Preemption Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Contention That The ZEC Program Alters The Auction Clearing Price Fails To State A Field Preemption Claim.....	6
1. FERC Has Already Rejected the Premise of Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	7
2. <i>EPSA</i> Rejects Plaintiffs’ Claim That The ZEC Program “Effectively” Adjusts The Auction Clearing Price.....	10
3. The ZEC Program Is Consistent With <i>Hughes</i>	12
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Field Preemption Claim Because Effects On Auction Prices Do Not Trigger Field Preemption.	15
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Conflict Preemption Claim.....	17
III. Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	20
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply To Subsidy Programs Like The ZEC Program.....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Discrimination-Based Claims Fail.....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ <i>Pike</i> Claim Fails.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Board of Education</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 648 F. App'x 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 3:15-cv-608, 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2946 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	21, 22
<i>American Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)	19
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Edison Electric Institute</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994)	8
<i>Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Colo. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	24, 25
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	3, 4, 11, 12, 16
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	23
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2016).....	17
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23, 24, 25
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	7
<i>Morgantown Energy Associates City of New Martinsville</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2012)	7, 10

<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>New England States Committee on Electricity v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2013).....	19
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating District</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporate Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591, 1599 (2015).....	18
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2008).....	19
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	24
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	15
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission Regarding Retail Renewable Portfolio Standard</i> , No. 03-E-0188, 2004 WL 2267219 (N.Y. P.S.C. Sept. 24, 2004).....	10
<i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission Regarding Retail Renewable Portfolio Standard</i> , No. 03-E-0188, 2015 WL 4609944 (N.Y. P.S.C. July 22, 2015)	10
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)	4, 17, 19
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Silva Run Worldwide Ltd. v. Gaminy Lottery Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 396521 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2001)	8
<i>Starr International Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 20
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>judgment aff’d</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	24

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....4, 5, 7, 8, 9

Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)22

WSPP Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 13, 17

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(A)(ii).....9

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)9

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)3, 7

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

18 C.F.R. § 366.7(c)(3).....9

Amicus Br. of United States, *Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016), 2016 WL 344494.....19

FERC, *Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics* (Nov. 2015), <https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf>.....3

J. Heeter et al., National Renewable Energy Laboratory, *A Survey of State-Level Cost and Benefit Estimates of Renewable Portfolio Standards* (2014).....14

NYISO Letter, No. 15-E-0302 (N.Y. P.S.C. July 8, 2016).....20

NYISO Supplemental Comments, No. 15-E-0302 (N.Y. P.S.C. July 22, 2016).....19

Barry Rabe, *Race to the Top: The Expanding Role of U.S. State Renewable Portfolio Standards*, 7 Sustainable Dev. L. & Pol’y (2007)1
